United Nations A RES/69/261 B

Distr.: General

¢
{ 4) General Assembly 13 July 2015

p\s.

Sixty-ninth session
Agenda item 166

Resolution adopted by the General Assembly on 25 June 2015

[on the report of the Fifth Committee (A/69/687/Add.1)]

69/261. Financing of the African Union-United Nations Hybrid
Operation in Darfur

Bl
The General Assembly,

Having considered the reports of the Secretary-General on the fimanof the
African Union-United Nations Hybrid Operation in Bar? and the related report of
the Advisory Committee on Administrative and BudagtQuestions,

Recalling Security Council resolution 1769 (2007) of 31 J207, by which
the Council established the African Union-United tidas Hybrid Operation in
Darfur for an initial period of 12 months from 3aly 2007, and the subsequent
resolutions by which the Council extended the maadd the Operation, the latest
of which was resolution 2173 (2014) of 27 August120 by which the Council
extended the mandate of the Operation until 30 A0S,

Recalling also its resolution 62/232 A of 22 December 2007 on fima&ncing
of the Operation and its subsequent resolutionseide, the latest of which was
resolution 69/261 A of 29 December 2014,

Reaffirming the general principles underlying the financinglofited Nations
peacekeeping operations, as stated in its resalsiti874 (S-1V) of 27 June 1963,
3101 (XXVIII) of 11 December 1973 and 55/235 of R&8cember 2000,

Mindful of the fact that it is essential to provide the e@gtion with the
financial resources necessary to enable it to Ifute responsibilities under the
relevant resolutions of the Security Council,

Noting the hybrid nature of the Operation, and in thagarel stressing the
importance of ensuring full coordination of effottetween the African Union and
the United Nations at the strategic level, unitycoinmand at the operational level
and clear delegation of authority and accountapilites,

! Resolution 69/261, in section VI of ti@fficial Records of the General Assembly, Sixty-ninth Session,
Supplement No. 49 (A/69/49), vol. |, becomes resolution 69/261 A.

2 A/69/673 and A/69/808.
3 A/69/839/Add.6.

15-10648 (E) 14

Oy i
[T ||||| ||||| VIR Pleaserecycle e [jpal ik




A/RES/69/261 B

Financing of the African Union-United Nations Hybrid Operation in Darfur

1. Requests the Secretary-General to entrust the Head of Missiith the
task of formulating future budget proposals in fadcordance with the provisions of
its resolutions 59/296 of 22 June 2005, 60/266 ®fBne 2006, 61/276 of 29 June
2007, 64/269 of 24 June 2010, 65/289 of 30 Junel266/264 of 21 June 2012 and
69/307 of 25 June 2015, as well as other relevasdlutions;

2. Takes note of the status of contributions to the African Umibnited
Nations Hybrid Operation in Darfur as at 30 AprD15, including the contributions
outstanding in the amount of 263.9 million Unitetht®s dollars, representing some
2 per cent of the total assessed contributiongsetith concern that only 58 Member
States have paid their assessed contributions lin dad urges all other Member
States, in particular those in arrears, to ensananent of their outstanding assessed
contributions;

3. Expresses its appreciation to those Member States which have paid their
assessed contributions in full, and urges all othember States to make every
possible effort to ensure payment of their assessadributions to the Operation
in full;

4. Expresses concern at the financial situation with regard to peacgliag
activities, in particular as regards the reimbureats to troop contributors that bear
additional burdens owing to overdue payments by Mem States of their
assessments;

5. Emphasizes that all future and existing peacekeeping missishall be
given equal and non-discriminatory treatment irpees of financial and administrative
arrangements;

6. Also emphasizes that all peacekeeping missions shall be provideth w
adequate resources for the effective and efficidistcharge of their respective
mandates;

7. Requests the Secretary-General to ensure that proposed eeaping
budgets are based on the relevant legislative masda

8. Endorses the conclusions and recommendations containechénréport
of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Byedary Question3 subject to
the provisions of the present resolution, and restgehe Secretary-General to
ensure their full implementation;

9. Requests the Secretary-General to ensure the full impleragoh of the
relevant provisions of its resolutions 59/296, @H261/276, 64/269, 65/289, 66/264
and 69/307;

10. Also requests the Secretary-General to take all action necessagnsure
that the Operation is administered with a maximuneféiciency and economy;

Budget performancereport for the period from 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2014

11. Takes note of the report of the Secretary-General on the Ietidg
performance of the Operation for the period fromuly 2013 to 30 June 20%4;

2/4

4 AI69/673.



Financing of the African Union-United Nations Hybrid Operation in Darfur A/RES/69/261 B

Budget estimates for the period from 1 July 2015 to 30 June 2016

12. Decides to appropriate to the Special Account for the A#m Union-
United Nations Hybrid Operation in Darfur the amowifi 1,156,727,100 dollars for
the period from 1 July 2015 to 30 June 2016, iniseiof 1,102,164,700 dollars for
the maintenance of the Operation, 45,413,900 delfar the support account for
peacekeeping operations and 9,148,500 dollars fier Wnited Nations Logistics
Base at Brindisi, Italy;

Financing of the appropriation

13. Decides to apportion among Member States the amount of ZB&B550
dollars for the period from 1 July to 31 Decembedl2, at a monthly rate of
96,393,925 dollars, in accordance with the leveddated in its resolution 67/239 of
24 December 2012, taking into account the scalassessments for 2015, as set out
in its resolution 67/238 of 24 December 2012, subje a decision of the Security
Council to extend the mandate of the Operation;

14. Also decides that, in accordance with the provisions of itsalesion

973 (X) of 15 December 1955, there shall be set affinst the apportionment
among Member States, as provided for in paragr&hbbve, their respective share
in the Tax Equalization Fund of 14,221,500 dollassmprising the estimated staff
assessment income of 11,984,250 dollars approvedh#® Operation, the prorated
share of 1,773,750 dollars of the estimated staseasment income approved for the
support account and the prorated share of 463,5flard of the estimated staff
assessment income approved for the United Natiaggdtics Base;

15. Further decides to apportion among Member States the amount of
578,363,550 dollars for the period from 1 JanuarB® June 2016, at a monthly rate
of 96,393,925 dollars, in accordance with the sadlassessments for 2016 and the
updated level$,subject to a decision of the Security Council xtemd the mandate
of the Operation;

16. Decides that, in accordance with the provisions of itsolesion 973 (X),
there shall be set off against the apportionmenbragnMember States, as provided
for in paragraph 15 above, their respective shar¢hie Tax Equalization Fund of
14,221,500 dollars, comprising the estimated stafessment income of 11,984,250
dollars approved for the Operation, the proratedrshof 1,773,750 dollars of the
estimated staff assessment income approved for stmgport account and the
prorated share of 463,500 dollars of the estimatadf assessment income approved
for the United Nations Logistics Base;

17. Also decides that, for Member States that have fulfilled théimancial
obligations to the Operation, there shall be sdtagfainst their apportionment, as
provided for in paragraph 13 above, their respectdhare of the unencumbered
balance and other income in the amount of 116,988,Qollars in respect of the
financial period ended 30 June 2014, in accordanith the levels updated in its
resolution 67/239, taking into account the scaleas$essments for 2014, as set out
in its resolution 67/238;

18. Further decides that, for Member States that have not fulfilledeith
financial obligations to the Operation, there shmdlset off against their outstanding

® To be adopted by the General Assembly.

3/4



A/RES/69/261 B Financing of the African Union-United Nations Hybrid Operation in Darfur

obligations their respective share of the unencumthdalance and other income in
the amount of 116,968,200 dollars in respect of fihancial period ended 30 June
2014, in accordance with the scheme set out ingraph 17 above;

19. Decides that the increase of 1,232,600 dollars in the neated staff
assessment income in respect of the financial geeinded 30 June 2014 shall be
added to the credits in the amount of 116,968,20fllads referred to in
paragraphs 17 and 18 above;

20. Emphasizes that no peacekeeping mission shall be financeddryowing
funds from other active peacekeeping missions;

21. Encourages the Secretary-General to continue to take addiioneasures
to ensure the safety and security of all persorpestticipating in the Operation
under the auspices of the United Nations, bearmgnind paragraphs 5 and 6 of
Security Council resolution 1502 (2003) of 26 Aug2803;

22. Invites voluntary contributions to the Operation in castdan the form
of services and supplies acceptable to the Segr&aneral, to be administered, as
appropriate, in accordance with the procedure arnacties established by the
General Assembly;

23. Decides to include in the provisional agenda of its sevetht session the
item entitled “Financing of the African Union-UnideNations Hybrid Operation in
Darfur”.

97th plenary meeting
25 June 2015

4/4



